HACKENSACK MEADOWLANDS DEVELOPMENT
2. The Hackensack Meadowlands Development Com-
mission or a staff member of the HMDC, pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 13:17-6(f), has the right to. enter upon any
property in order to conduct inspections necessary to
carry out the purposes of the Hackensack Meadowlands
Reclamation and Development· Act (Act) and.to. ensure
compliance with .the HMDC rules.

entered and a description of the premises, including a
description of any and all violations. ·
5. Other.than a visit to the premises madepursuantto
(g)l and 2.above, the owner, owner's agent or teµant shall
be notified of the HMDC's intention to enter upon any
building or propetty. in order to conduct · investigations,
examinations, surveys, soundings or test borings necessary
to carry out the purposes of the Act. The HMDCor a
staff member of the HMDC shall not enter the premises
until at least two days following the receipt of such notice.
. 6. Where access to My preJlliSes has been .. refused,
then such·. refu~al shall be reported to the Office of thy
Attorney General and a search warrant shall be obtained
or other appropriate legal proceedings initiated .. · ,
;
Amended by R.1988 d.281, effe,ctive June 20, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 743(a), 20N.J;R. 1467(b).
Add~d tex(to (e) "amount of'.
Amended by R.1990 d.70, effective February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2949(a), 22 N.J.R. '557(b). .
Subsections (b) and (g) added; fines increased.
Administrative CorrectionJo (a). ' ·
See: 22 N.J.R, 2184(a).
Amended by R.1994 d:543, effective November 7, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R 1970(a), 26 N.J.R4421(c).
Historical Note
This section was originally cited as Article 8-109.
19:4-6.25 Appeals

\Stated in the · certificate, such stay and ·tolling· would . in• his
opinion cause imminent peril to life or property. In such
case, proceedings · shall not be stayed and· time limits shall
not be tolled ot4er than by a restraifiing order which may be
granted by the Commission or by the Superior Court on
application to the Chief Engineer on due cause shown.
. . I ·. . .
(d) The ·commission shall decide. each appeal within.·45
days of receipt of the decision of · the administrative law
ju(ige on the basis of the record below and oral argument of
the parties at the hearings held before the administrative
lawjudge. ' ·
( e) The Office · of the Chief Engineer shall maintaill
complete . records of · aU ·•actions. of the, Commission with
respect to appeals. \
Amended by R.1975 ,d.355, effective December 1, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 527(b), 8 N.J.R52(c), . .
Amendt!d by R.1981 dA46, .effective Novell).ber 16, 198L ·
See:. 13 N.J.R. 529(d), 13 N.J.R. 847(d). • . .
(a): "or committee thereof .... members'' deleted;. "in the discretion
of the Commission" added; "The.Commission shall ... quorm:p of the
Comll).ission'.' deleted. . . . . · · .. · . . . ·
(b): ''15" was "3Q,,; ''to the Office of Administrative Law" added.
(c): "or'c added before "by the Superior Cour~'', and ''.and" deleted
before "on due cause,shown". .·. -·
(d): "within 45 days of receipt of the decision of the administrative
law judge'.' added; "public" deleted; "administrative l\lwjudgy" added;
"commission or committee''. through (h) deleted; · · ·
(i): renumbered as (e). · ·
Amended by R.1988 d.281, effective June 20, 1988.
See: 20 N.JK 743(a), 20 N.J.R.1467(b). rJ
.· . Added.text to (c) ''with the exc~ption ... continue to accrue".
Amended by R.11990 d.70, effective February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2949(a); 22 NJ.R. 557(b).. .
Clarification to include violation of N.J.A.C. 19:4-6.24.
Administrative Correction to (e).
Se_e: 22 N.J.R. 2184(a).

Amended by R;l987 d.212, effective May:4, 1987.. .• . .. .. _ Zoning Map (r~m1iilg)> ·__ '\ · ·• ..... _ . : ··
-See: 19 N.J.R. 53(a); 19 N:J.R 774(a). -.. ·.· .. ·_. • .. , -_ ... _ · · . - ·c··.) 1n· · d .. d. ·t· · ·. t h. · · '· · · f NJ A··c·
-._ Changed the zoning designation of Block 100, Lots 1,·2 and;3; Block . a · a uon ° · t e · teqwreIDents o ·•· •· • , •
101, Lot. 8; 131ock 110, Lofl; _Block_ 117, Lo.t 1r Block118/Lots 2, 3, 4 ,·. l9:3A-1.3; all. petitions. for azoµin'g. amendment t.<> the .. ·.
and ·5 in the. To\\!11 of Secaµcus;r New Jersey froip Waterfront Rei:re-:. Official; Zoning Map; also Iciiown as }(}zgnmg; .sh~ include: . ·
ation to Cominerciitl Park. · ... · · . .· · · · · · · · -· · • · - · · • •.
AmendedibyR1987d211, effective May 4, 1987; ; .· _.· . . 'i: ··A pr~ject location map; in triplicate,,of the ltits,
See:'. 19 NJ.R 54(a), l9 N~.R 774(ti). .- · .· · , . . •-•- .. ·.• -· .. · ·. ' ;,,/ (drawn .to.scale::and showmg the a4tual diµiertsfons of the
_. The }oriing desi~nation ?.f Bl?ck 112, Lots 1~7;. /rt Sec~ucus, N~ . lot_ s: The m_ap· :s_hall inclrid_ e:. · ·· -- ·. .
Jersey is changed froni Service Highway.to,Comnierc1idto,Low I;)ens1ty. ·. . . .._ . . / • . _ .. -·. \
Residential; . ·. ' .· . ·. . .• .. ·, ·. . .. . ' . . .. ···. i_~_. ·• .. The e_XlS_.· t_iiig· zo_ fun_ •. _·g a:n_d_._ land ~Se of the ad_1;acent
Am~Qded by R.1987 q.272;'¢ffective Ju.ly 6; 19~7. ·-._•·' · · . ._ >, _ '-'
See. 19 NJ.R. 448(a), 19 N.J,R, l236(b). . . ·. . . , . . . . . ·. . 'properties; .. ·· ' .
The zoning designation of J31ock 185, Lot (N¢w Blcick·l&5.0l, Lot •· __ .. · . _11·.\... __ Lo ... ·c·· ·_a• t·•1:on.· of.· p•·u·_ b:.,1·c·_-r1·gh·' t2o···f~\\'.a'y. s,• , -wa,:.t,•e•r·.· co· urses•·, •· 2), in Secaucus, New Jersey,. is ch,anged from Highway Commercild to · IJ
Service High~y Commercial. . . . • . . ·, . ·.: ·_.·.•. ' • . traffic circulatfon, points o(ingress and egress, includ~ .
Amended by R.1987 d.273; effective July 6, 1987, . · . · ···· · - ·. · · · · · · · · ·
_ See:r19 N.J.R. 51Z(a); 19 N.J.R.J2J6(ar· ._ , ._ . . ... · .. _ _ _ :>.mga~ess streets;
The zoning designation· of Block 116;, Lot 12 .in Little ferry; New ·._ ii.L • 'Existin:g stn,ictures and fa1ichises on site;·. and
Jersey is changed.from Parle a,nd.Recreation t<i'Low Density Resi.d~11- ·. -· · ·· · ·
tial. · ._ .. ·•- · -. . .·· · · · · . 1v, Other such_ inf(m11atio11as inay be: re~sonably
Amended by R.1989 d.21, effectiye January 3, 1989; · reqqired; ··. · · · · · · · · · · ·
See: :ZO N:J.R. 2247(b), 21 N.J.R31(a). . , ... , . ,·· _· .... : . .. . . . ..
Changed the zoning designations ofBlock 128, Block 137,;anci-Block 2., A description: of the rezc,nfug being reqrie~ted iri-
i~~~tion for. Rulemaking: R.equesr to llll!Cnd Official Zoning Map/. ·. . .· .. eluding the locaticnf of the property (block,Jot and muriic- . . . .
See. 21 N.J.R. 3030(c). . · .. · •· ·. ..· ·, . - . · . ,• .· · .. _ .·· ,.. ipality), existing zoning; and J:>ropos~d zmfitig; , ; . . _·· .••.

N3~66(tjf. Actio9- reg~rding Petition _for Rulemakin,g at,21 N.J.R. 6. ,Other s1,1chirlformatiQ_n as qiay:be deetned n~s-'
See: 22 N.J .. R. 997(a). _ _ .. : • _ _ _ , _ _ •, _. · .-•. _. Sl!U'Y ~y the Office of theChief ~ngi~eer. : i .
. N°j~'fo(t Action. !egardirig Pedtion tor Rulemaking at. 11 NJ.R> . (b) 'All petitiqns for rezonings are subject to a 61mg fee ...
. See: 22 N.J.R. 1162(b). : .-. '. . · ... ·_ .• ' ., .. _. • . ; as indicated·atN~JA.c; 19:3-l.2(a)K 'This fee, or portion
Petition for Rulemaking: Request zoning changes within the 13orough. th,• .. ere_of, ma_ y b_ e __ waived_· ·pursuai1t.to.N.J:A __ .C_. 1_9_. _:3.,..1.6_ ; __ ·._._, . . .of Ridgefield.·· .. , · ·:. · .. · .·~ .. -· . . . . · · ,
. See: 22N.J.R.1388(d). . .... ' ,·-_-._ . :_, · -~ ·. · , ·. ·. · - - -·.· · · -' , •c
Amended by R.i99o d.528; effective November 5, 1990,J N~w·Rule; R,,1991 ·tl;553; effective Noveml)erJ;J991. .·. •·
· See: 22 N.J.R. 1699(b), 22 N.J.R. 3386(e).. . .. _ .. . .._ . __ . : . See: ~N.J.R: 1917(a), 23 N.J.R. 3346(a). . · · . . _
Zoning designat~Ons of :an ·or patf_of Bloc~ 4004, µ>t 4; ·-Bl~~k;4010.i . .- ·-~·~; ··- ··· · · · -·t·. · · : ·· -:. · · ·--.... · .-.::··· .. _ , -\:-·· · · _·: .- .. -.·. ·· ·
Lots 2 and 3; Block 4007;l.ot 1; Blo,ck 4008, Lot 1; Block 168, Lot 1 19:44;.J'o PeUtions for ~meridirient to District Zonirig :
and Block 167, Lot.IC (now Ulock 4011, Lot3); . and Bl()Ck 167, Lot 18 .. _·._ _.. ._ . .-_ _ Regulations · · ·' · - · .· • · .
(now Block 4013, Lot 1) changed tt:iHeavy-Iildustriat · . ·. . . _ ' · .·.··· -•. ' ..
. Notice of Action or Petition for Rulemaking: Establishment.of an rail/ . (a} !Jl . addition ·. to the .requir~inents.: of N;J,A.C.
terminal operation. ·. · · .• . · .·. . . · · . . . J9:3A~i.3; all petitions for _an amen!;lm.en(tp the Di~µ-ict
See: 24 N.J.R. 1403(a). 24:N,J.R. l827(b). ··._ .. _ - ··. • ..;;., · · ··R· ·• 1 ti' .. ·NJ.AC 1·9·· 4 -h·· 11· · .- ·1· .. -'d . . . ·
Amended by R.1992 d.422, effective October 19, 1992.. LA.lnmg egu a ons, . ·· · · .·. : , s a_ · me u e: .
See: 24N.J,R.Z346(a),24NJ.Ri3734(b) •. , ' .•. : ·-•·· . . . • i,; .The_.·_e:d_stirlgte_xtpropo_~---~d to, be-~ruri~n.d¢d;,i.
, Change the zoning designation ofBfock 286,.Lo~ 5,. 7 and 9,)n the · ,
Tc,wn of Kearny, from Highway C!'>mmercial to Heavy Industrial; and
Block 286, Lot 6A; in the interniodal l'own pf Kearny, from Right of .
· Way to Heavy Industrial. . -· · ·. ·• : . : · . _·. • .. · : · ·
Amended by R.1992.q,487; effective December 7, 1992. .. . • ·
See: 24 J:-1.J,R 1690(b), 24 NJ.R:.4414(a). . . : . .
Revised official zoning map. .. · ... · · _· .· · · '· · . ·
Public Notice: Notice ofteceipt o{ petition for rulemaking:~
See: 25 N.J,R. 3033(b), " •• . , · . · .-<~ .
Amended by R.1993 d;653, effective Decembet20, 1993;
. See: 25 NJ.R. 3429(a), 25 N_J.R. 5943(b); . · , \ _
Amended l;,y R.1996 d.492, effec::tiveOctober 21, 1996.
. · ·. 2; <The prqposed amen<iment to the pistrict. Zoning· ·_. Rr1;tns;easons for. the r~~uest,\tn~luding ,a :rep~rt•· :
·••indicating why ·the e~stmg t¢xt is nQ Icmger·apprc:ipriate ·/
. ·.· .. and the p~_oposed ?1me1:1ilnient ._ is ne~ess~. Th~ .r~port ·
-· · must be. signed and sealed by a .licensed Profess191;1al